AGENDA

REGULAR MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL
City of Garland
Duckworth Building, Goldie Locke Room
217 North Fifth Street
Garland, Texas
November 3, 2014
7:00 p.m.

The City Council extends to each visitor a sincere welcome. We value your
interest in your community and your participation in the meetings of this
governing body. Regular meetings of the City Council are held the 1st and 3rd
Tuesdays of each month, beginning at 7:00 p.m.; the City Council meets regularly
in work sessions at 6:00 p.m. the Monday preceding each regular meeting.

The Duckworth Building is wheelchair accessible. Special parking is available on
the north side of the building on Austin Street and may be accessed by a sloped
ramp from the street to the door facing Fifth Street. Persons with disabilities who
plan to attend this meeting and who may need auxiliary aids or services must
contact the City Secretary’s Office at (972) 205-2404 at least two working days
prior to the meeting so that appropriate arrangements can be made. BRAILLE IS
NOT AVAILABLE.

CITY COUNCIL GOALS 2020
(Adopted by Resolution No. 9402 on December 20, 2005)

. Sustainable quality development and redevelopment
Financially stable government with tax base that
supports community needs

Defends rightful powers of municipalities

Fully informed and engaged citizenry

Consistent delivery of reliable City services

Safe, family-friendly neighborhoods

Embrace diversity
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ITEMS FOR INDIVIDUAL CONSIDERATION

Speaker Regulations:

Anyone wishing to speak for, against, or on agenda items must fill out a speaker
card and give it to the City Secretary before speaking (cards located at the
entrance to the Council Chambers). The Mayor will recognize speakers; he may
impose a time limit and may provide for rebuttal. All comments and testimony are
to be presented from the podium.

1.

2.

Hold public hearings on the following zoning cases:

a. Consider the application of GFC Leasing Corp LLC requesting approval

of 1) an amendment of Planned Development (PD) District 01-03 for
Limited Shopping Center Uses, 2) an amendment of a Concept Plan, 3) a
Detail Plan for a Restaurant, Drive-Through, and 4) a Specific Use
Permit for a Restaurant, Drive-Through. This property is located at the
southwest corner of Lavon Drive and Foster Road. (File No. 14-38,
District 1)

The proposal is to allow the applicant to develop the subject property with a
fast food restaurant with a drive-through.

. Consider the application of Fourth Avenue Investments LLC requesting

approval of 1) a change in zoning from Planned Development (PD)
Districts 84-25 and 99-43 for General Business Uses and Neighborhood
Service Uses to a Planned Development (PD) District for Single Family
Uses, 2) a Detail Plan for approximately 35 single family homes, and 3) a
waiver to Section 31.27 of the Code of Ordinances regarding the
requirement for alleys. (File No. 14-39, District 8)

The proposal is to allow a change of zoning and Detail Plan to develop the
property with a single family development consisting of approximately 35
residential lots.

Adjourn.




File No. 14-38/District 1
Meeting: City Council
Date: November 3, 2014

Planning Report

GFC Leasing Corp., LLC.

On the southeast corner of Lavon Drive and Foster Road

REQUEST

Approval of 1) an amendment of Planned Development (PD) District 01-03 for
Limited Shopping Center Uses, 2) an amendment of a Concept Plan, 3) a Detail
Plan for a Restaurant, Drive-Through, 4) a Specific Use Permit for a Restaurant,
Drive-Through.

OWNER

GARLAND FB LP

PLAN COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION

On October 13, 2014 the Plan Commission, by a vote of eight (8) to zero (0),
recommended approval of 1) an amendment of Planned Development (PD)
District 01-03 for Limited Shopping Center Uses, 2) an amendment of a Concept
Plan, 3) a Detail Plan for a Restaurant, Drive-Through, 4) a Specific Use Permit
for a Restaurant, Drive-Through per Staff recommendation.

The Plan Commission approved the following variance requests to the SH 190
Development Standards:

e Section 34.18(B)(4) to approve the building facade facing Lavon Drive as
proposed by the applicant and without the required 2-foot offset wall
articulation.

e Section 34.19(A)(2)(a)(i) to allow the applicant to provide no setback
between the dumpster enclosure and the south property line.

e Section 34.21(C)(4)(b)(i) to allow attached signage to have an area of 116
square feet.

Furthermore, Plan Commission denied a variance request to Section
34.21(C)(3)(c)(i) of the SH 190 Development Standards regarding the maximum
allowable height of freestanding signs. The applicant agreed to withdraw the
variance request.
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Approval of an amendment of Planned Development (PD) District 01-03 for
Limited Shopping Center Uses, an amendment of a Concept Plan, a Detail Plan
and a Specific Use Permit for a Restaurant, Drive-Through for a period of 25
years. Given the retail/personal service character of the development pattern
surrounding the subject property, the proposed restaurant with a drive-through
should be an appropriate development along Lavon Drive.

BACKGROUND

The subject property is part of a 14.8 acre tract of land fronting Lavon Drive,
Foster Road, and Crist Road and zoned Planned Development (PD) District 01-
03. The purpose of Planned Development (PD) District 01-03 was to permit the
development of a shopping center on this 14.8 acre tract of land and single
family residences on the properties to the east of Crist Road according to the
Concept Plan. The residential component of Planned Development (PD) District
01-03 was developed; however, the shopping center was never built. The
applicant is proposing to develop a 0.689 acre portion of the original 14.8 acre
tract of land with a Golden Chick fast food restaurant.

SITE DATA

The subject property contains approximately 0.689 acres and has frontage of
approximately 132 linear feet along Lavon Drive. The site will be accessible from
Foster Road and Lavon Drive through an existing access drive that will be
shared with the Walgreens pharmacy located to the south and the remnant of
the original 14.8 acre tract to the north.

USE OF PROPERTY UNDER CURRENT ZONING

The subject property is zoned Planned Development (PD) District 01-03 and
allows a limited number of uses permitted in the Shopping Center District in the
SH 190 Overlay. A restaurant with a drive-through is allowed with approval of a
Specific Use Permit.  Although outside the SH 190 Overlay, Planned
Development (PD) District 01-03 requires all development on the subject
property to comply with the SH 190 Development Standards.

CONSIDERATIONS

1. Planned Development (PD) District 01-03 requires approval of a Detail
Plan prior to development occurring on the subject property. The applicant
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proposes a Detail Plan and a Specific Use Permit for a 2,152 square foot
restaurant with a drive-through. The Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance
stipulates a parking requirement of 8 parking spaces plus 1 parking space for
every 50 square feet of dining area. The Detail Plan indicates a proposed indoor
and outdoor dining area of 935 square feet, resulting in a parking requirement of
27 parking spaces. The Detail Plan provides 27 parking spaces.

2. The proposed building elevations consist of brick, stone, and tile; these
materials are considered primary masonry and comply with the exterior wall
requirements in the SH 190 Development Standards.

3. The proposed landscape plan provides screening and vegetation that is
compliance with the SH 190 Development Standards.

4, The development of the subject property with a restaurant with a drive-
through should not have any impact on the feasibility to develop the remaining
14.1 acres zoned for Shopping Center Uses.

5. The applicant seeks approval of a Specific Use Permit for a restaurant
with a drive-through for a period of 25 years.

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN

The Future Land Use Map of the Envision Garland Plan designates the subject
property as Compact Neighborhood. Compact neighborhoods provide areas for
moderate increases in residential density, including single-family attached and
single-family detached housing. These areas provide transitions between
traditional residential neighborhoods and higher density residential
neighborhoods and non-residential developments. These areas accommodate
uses such as convenience retail (goods and services), office space, and public
services.

The proposed Golden Chick restaurant is not in conflict with the Comprehensive
Plan recommendation. It will provide a service to nearby residents and should
not impact future development.

COMPATIBILITY OF REQUEST WITH SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND
USES

The properties to the north across Foster Road are zoned Planned
Development (PD) District 85-27 for Shopping Center Uses and Commercial 1
(C-1) District with Specific Use Permits 07-30, 12-11, and 04-17 for Restaurant
with a Drive-Through and Retail Sales with Gas Pumps. These properties are
developed with a shopping center, a restaurant, a daycare, a vacant fueling
station, and two restaurants with drive-through. The properties to the east and
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west are zoned with a number of Planned Development (PD) Districts for Single
Family Uses; these properties are developed with single family residences. The
properties to the south are zoned Shopping Center (SC) District with Specific
Use Permit 96-26 for Retail Sales with Gas Pumps and Multifamily (MF-18)
District; these properties are developed with a pharmacy, a gas station, a car
wash, and an apartment complex.

The proposed restaurant with drive-through is compatible with the surrounding
land uses. The site is located along Lavon Drive which is developed with retail
sales/personal service uses. Furthermore, the proposed restaurant with drive-
through will serve the nearby residential neighborhoods; yet, given the
orientation of the site, the access from Lavon Drive and distance to the
residential neighborhoods, it should not represent a nuisance to these residential
properties.

Prepared By: Reviewed By:

Josue De La Vega Anita Russelmann

Development Planner Director of Planning

Date: October 23, 2014 Date: October 24, 2014
Reviewed By:

William E. Dollar
City Manager

Date: October 27, 2014






























File No. 14-39/District 8
Meeting: City Council
Date: November 3, 2014

Planning Report

Fourth Avenue Investments, LLC

North of the intersection of Apollo Road and West Brand Road

REQUEST

Approval of 1) a change in zoning from Planned Development (PD) Districts 84-
25 and 99-43 for General Business Uses and Neighborhood Service Uses to a
Planned Development (PD) District for Single Family Uses, 2) a Detail Plan for
approximately 35 single family dwelling units and 3) a waiver to Section 31.27 of
the Code of Ordinances regarding the requirement of alleys.

OWNER

Rosewood Property Company

PLAN COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION

On October 13, 2014 the Plan Commission, by a vote of eight (8) to zero (0),
recommended approval of 1) a change in zoning from Planned Development
(PD) Districts 84-25 and 99-43 for General Business Uses and Neighborhood
Service Uses to a Planned Development (PD) District for Single Family Uses and
2) a Detail Plan for approximately 35 single family dwelling units with a tiered
dwelling unit size of no less than 30% at 1,800 square feet, no less than 20% at
2,000 square feet, no less than 25% at 2,200 square feet and no less than 25%
at 2,400 square feet.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Approval of 1) a change in zoning from Planned Development (PD) Districts 84-
25 and 99-43 for General Business Uses and Neighborhood Service Uses to a
Planned Development (PD) District for Single Family Uses. Based on the
constraints of the adjacent physical features and existing surrounding
development pattern, the zoning request is appropriate and is compatible with
surrounding zoning and land uses.

Approval of 2) a Detail Plan for approximately 35 single family dwelling units with
the following recommendations:

Staff recommends the minimum lot size be raised to at least 5,000 square feet.
The smallest lots within the surrounding area are approximately 5,500 square
feet. Being an infill property, there are existing site constraints that limit lot yield.
However, every effort to remain compatible with surrounding developments
should be made. The applicant has revised the dwelling unit size per Staff and
Plan Commission recommendation.
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BACKGROUND

The subject property is currently zoned Planned Development (PD) Districts 84-
25 and 99-43 for General Business Uses and Neighborhood Service Uses,
respectively. The property has never developed. The applicant is requesting a
change in zoning to a Planned Development for Single Family Uses and a Detail
Plan to develop the property with approximately 35 single family detached
houses.

SITE DATA

The subject property contains 6.606 acres with approximately 5.937 acres of
developable area. The property has approximately 460 feet of frontage along
West Brand Road and approximately 610 feet of frontage along Apollo Road.
The site will be accessed from Apollo Road with an emergency access point
from West Brand Road.

USE OF PROPERTY UNDER CURRENT ZONING

Planned Development (PD) District 84-25 for General Business Uses permits
limited uses which accommodate a variety of retail, service and business
establishments which are not designed in a shopping center configuration.
Planned Development (PD) District 99-43 for Limited Neighborhood Service
Uses was a zoning change initiated by the City of Garland. The property was
previously zoned for General Business Uses. PD 99-43 allows for a range of
small scale retail and personal service activities which are typically desirable in
proximity to residential neighborhoods.

CONSIDERATIONS

1. Out of the total 6.606 acres, the applicant proposes 35 single family lots on
5.9377 developable acres (excluding 0.6683 acres of open space). The
development plan would yield a residential density of approximately 5.89
units per acre. In addition to the 35 residential lots, there are five HOA lots for
open space, emergency access, screening walls and landscaping.

2. The applicant proposes a Planned Development (PD) District for the flexibility
it provides as the development would not meet certain development
standards set forth in the Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance. The current
ordinance does not provide a district which accommodates homes on smaller
lots. Below you will find a chart comparing the proposal versus the City’s
standard SF-7, Set 3 zoning regulations:

Regulation Proposed Required

Minimum Lot Size: 4,400 square feet 7,000 square feet

Minimum Lot Width: 50 feet 60 feet
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Minimum Lot Depth: 90 feet 100 feet

e At least 30% at no
less than 1,800
square feet in floor
area

e At least 20% at no
less than 2,000
square feet in floor

Minimum Dwelling Unit area

Size: e At least 25% at no
less than 2,200
square feet in floor
area

e At least 25% at no
less than 2,400
square feet in floor

1,700 square feet

area

Minimum  Front Yard

Setback: 10 feet 20 feet
Minimum  Side Yard

Setback: 5 feet 0 feet
Minimum ~ Side — Yard | ;g oo 20 feet

(Adjacent to street)

15 feet (covered
porches/patios attached
Minimum Rear Yard |to the rear elevation

Setback: may extend up to five 10 feet
(5) feet within the rear
yard setback)

Maximum Lot Coverage: | 60% 45%

As illustrated by the chart above, the applicant seeks a smaller lot size,
reduced setbacks and more lot coverage.

3. Minimum Lot Size: The proposed minimum lot size is 4,400 square feet with
the average lot area of 5,380 square feet. Approximately 46% of the
subdivision is less than 5,000 square feet. Staff recommends the minimum lot
size be raised to at least 5,000 square feet. The smallest lots within the
surrounding area are approximately 5,500 square feet.

4. Dwelling Unit Size: Residential uses within proximity to the subject property
have a variety of dwelling unit sizes. The single family houses to the
southwest, across Apollo Road in the Century Park Addition, are developed
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with homes ranging in size from approximately 1,600 square feet to 2,200
square feet. The properties northwest of the subject property, within the
Charleston Commons No. 1 subdivision, are developed with single family
houses ranging from approximately 1,500 square feet to 2,900 square feet.

The Meadowood No. 1 subdivision to the east, across West Brand Road, is
developed with single family houses ranging in size from approximately 1,700
square feet to approximately 2,100 square feet.

The applicant is proposing a minimum dwelling unit size of 1,800 square feet
with the aforementioned tiered system. The proposed tier system is
comparable to those approved by City Council on similar single family
residential subdivisions such as Wagon Wheel Crossing (PD 11-24) and
Planned Development (PD) District 12-43 located at Firewheel Parkway and
Castle Drive. The dwelling unit size tier system establishes and guarantees a
wider range of housing alternatives to a larger sector of the community
comparable to the surrounding area.

5. Subdivision Access/Alleys: Access to the proposed residential development
would be from Apollo Road. There is an emergency access entrance from
West Brand Road between Lots 18 and 16, Block A. The access point will be
gated with a knox box for Fire Department entry. The drive will be constructed
of grasscrete which gives the appearance of a landscape lot but has the
stability of a drive to meet paving requirements.

All lots within the subdivision would front a 50-foot right-of-way with access to
each lot limited to the front. The applicant requests approval of an alley
waiver for all 35 residential lots from City Council. A ten foot utility easement
must be provided along the front of each lot in the absence of alleys.

It should also be noted that four-foot sidewalks are proposed to provide
pedestrian access throughout the development. In addition, there are
sidewalks provided along both Apollo Road and West Brand Road.

6. Development Standards: Development standards have been added as
conditions (see attached) to the proposed Planned Development to ensure
the quality of the housing product is consistent with the City’s vision for the
area. These standards include a minimum of 80% masonry, garage setbacks
of twenty (20) feet and specific standards for garage design, non-repetitive
elevations in a row and a minimum number of design elements. This is
consistent with recently approved Planned Development Districts for single
family uses.

7. Screening/Landscaping: The Screening and Landscape Standards requires
that all proposed subdivisions adjacent to a Type A-D Thoroughfare provide
6-foot tall perimeter screening consisting of either a 5-foot tall wrought iron
fence with brick columns along with a 6-foot tall continuous row of shrubs, or
a 6-foot tall masonry wall. The applicant proposes a 6-foot tall masonry wall
along both Apollo Road and West Brand Road with ornamental trees planted
within the HOA lot as reflected on the landscape plan. This will soften the
appearance of the masonry wall and aid in the tree mitigation requirements of
the development.
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The applicant will also plant one, two (2) caliper inch Live Oak or Red Oak
tree on each residential lot. Payment into the Tree Fund will be required
equal to the number of caliper inches not mitigated through replanting onto
HOA/open space lots within the subdivision.

8. Common Areas: The Detail Plan indicates two open space lots and one
emergency access area which will also be owned and maintained by the
HOA. The floodplain area will mostly stay undisturbed and the other open
space lot will be landscaped with trees at the entry to the subdivision.
Maintenance of all open space, common areas, landscaped areas and all
entry features including any allowed within the street medians, irrigation,
perimeter fencing and other amenities shall be the responsibility of the
Homeowner’s Association. Given the limited size of the site, providing more
useable open space may not be feasible.

9. Prior to issuance of a building permit, approval of a Preliminary and Final Plat
is required.

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN

The Future Land Use Map of the Comprehensive Plan recommends Compact
Neighborhoods for the subject property. Compact neighborhoods provide areas
for moderate increases in residential density, including single-family attached
and single-family detached housing. It expands housing options through infill and
redevelopment, while continuing walkable development patterns. These areas
provide transitions between traditional residential neighborhoods and higher
density residential neighborhoods and non-residential developments. The
architectural character and scale of these areas are compatible with adjacent
residential development. Developments within this category are predominantly
residential, but may include compatible non-residential uses

The recommended land use is consistent with the proposed zoning on the
property; however the surrounding area has developed with lower density single
family detached houses. The established development pattern is one of
Traditional or Compact Neighborhoods. The principle of neighborhood stability
through compatible adjacent land uses is supported within Envision Garland and
is evident in the proposed development.

COMPATIBILITY OF REQUEST WITH SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND
USES

The surrounding area is a mixture of low to medium density residential uses. The
properties immediately adjacent to the subject property to the north are zoned
Multi-Family 18 District and General Business (GB) District and are developed
with apartments and a day care center, respectively. The property to the south of
Apollo Road is zoned Single Family (SF/7/F/3) District and is developed with
single family detached houses. Properties to the west and to the east, across
Brand Road, are zoned Planned Development (PD) District 99-68 for Single
Family Uses and Single Family (SF/7/F/3) District and are developed with single
family houses. The use of the property for low to medium density residential is
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consistent with the existing development pattern in the surrounding area. The
compact nature of the site somewhat limits lot yield however; the lot layout
allows an infill single family subdivision compatible with the surrounding area.

Prepared By: Reviewed By:

Chasidy Allen, AICP Anita Russelmann

Principal Planner Director of Planning

Date: October 23, 2014 Date: October 24, 2014
Reviewed By:

William E. Dollar
City Manager

Date: October 27, 2014
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